Designation: B786/B786M − 08 (Reapproved 2013)´1
Standard Specification for
19 Wire Combination Unilay-Stranded Aluminum
Conductors for Subsequent Insulation1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B786/B786M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
ε1 NOTE—Designation was corrected editorially in October 2013.

Determine Conformance with Specifications
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.3 ANSI Standard:
ANSI H35.1/H35.1(M) Alloy and Temper Designation Sys-
tems for Aluminum3
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B01 on
Electrical Conductors and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B01.07 on
Conductors of Light Metals.
Current edition approved April 1, 2013. Published April 2013. Originally
approved in 1988. Last previous edition approved in 2008 as B786 – 08. DOI:
10.1520/B0786_B0786M-08R13E01.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St.,
4th Floor, New York, NY 10036, http://www.ansi.org.
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
1
2.4 NIST Standard:
NBS Handbook 1004
3. Ordering Information
3.1 Orders for materials under this specification shall in-
clude the following information:
3.1.1 Conductor alloy,
3.1.2 Quantity of each size,
3.1.3 Conductor size: Circular-mil area or American Wire
Gage, AWG (Section 6 and Table 1),
3.1.4 Stranding (see Explanatory Note 1),
3.1.5 Temper (see Section 11),
3.1.6 Details of special-purpose lays, if required (see 5.2),
3.1.7 When physical tests shall be made (see Sections 7 and
8),
3.1.8 Package size (see 16.1),
3.1.9 Heavy wood lagging, if required (see 17.2),
3.1.10 Special package marking, if required (Section 17),
and
3.1.11 Place of inspection (Section 15).
4. Joints
4.1 Electric-butt welds, cold pressure welds, or electric-butt
cold-upset welds may be made in the finished individual wires
composing the conductor but shall not be closer together than
1 ft (Explanatory Note 2).
5. Lay
5.1 For combination unilay conductors the lay of a layer of
wires shall be not less than 8 nor more than 16 times the
outside diameter of the outer layer.
5.2 Other lays for special purposes shall be furnished by
special agreement between the manufacturer and the purchaser.
NOTE 4—Certain types of insulation conductors may require shorter lay